

No. 11-11223

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TEAM 5
Attorneys for the Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION UNDER
COUNT 1 BECAUSE APPA § 999.2(3) IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE
FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO WHEATLEY AND ON ITS FACE.....8

 A. According to the U.S. Supreme Court’s forum analysis, APPA § 999.2(3) is a
 constitutional restriction on speech under the First Amendment.8

 i. *The Eggs R Us facility is a nonpublic forum under the forum analysis.*9

 ii. *Because the Eggs R Us facility is a nonpublic forum, this Court
 should apply a lenient standard of scrutiny when analyzing APPA
 § 999.2(3).*10

 a. APPA § 999.2(3) is constitutional under the First Amendment
 because the restriction is a reasonable restriction on speech.11

 b. APPA § 999.2(3) is constitutional under the First Amendment
 because the restriction is viewpoint neutral.13

 B. On its face, APPA § 999.2(3) is not overly broad because Wheatley has not
 shown that it impermissibly applies to a substantial number of situations.14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION UNDER
COUNT 1 BECAUSE WHEATLEY’S ACTIONS WERE NOT JUSTIFIED AS A
MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY OR UNDER THE DEFENSE OF NECESSITY.....15

 A. Wheatley’s actions were not justified as a matter of public policy......16

B.	<u>Wheatley’s actions were not justified under the defense of necessity.</u>	16
i.	<i>Wheatley cannot claim the defense of necessity because the defense of necessity does not apply to indirect civil disobedience.</i>	16
ii.	<i>Wheatley’s actions also do not meet the four required elements of the defense of necessity.</i>	17
III.	THE ANIMAL ENTERPRISE TERRORISM ACT IS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS.	19
A.	<u>The internet is an instrumentality of interstate commerce.</u>	20
B.	<u>Under the AETA, Wheatley’s internet activities fall under Congress’ constitutional authority.</u>	21
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT AS TO COUNTS 2 AND 3 BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY SUBSTITUTED ITS OWN FACTUAL JUDGMENT IN PLACE OF THE JURY’S WHEN IT OVERTURNED THE VERDICT.	23
A.	<u>The district court erred in overturning the jury’s verdict on Count 2 because Wheatley violated the AETA when he posted his video and comments, which damaged the company’s property.</u>	25
B.	<u>Because a rational juror could find that Wheatley sought to interfere with the operations of Eggs R Us by depriving the company of its property, the district court erred in overturning the jury’s verdict on Count 3.</u>	28
i.	<i>The company had not abandoned the property that Wheatly stole.</i>	28
ii.	<i>A rational juror could find that in relation to Wheatley’s purpose of changing conditions at the company, he stole company property.</i>	29
	CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966) 8

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 564 (2002) 14

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 14

Brower v. Evans, 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001) 16

Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp., 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Clark v. Lucas Cnty. Bd. of Review, 44 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1951) 27

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 24

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 8, 10, 12, 13

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 455 F.3d 910
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 9, 10, 12

Currier v. Potter, 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 12

Flint v. Dennison, 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) 8

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 19

Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976) 8

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... 27

Inhabitants of Montclair v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147 (1883)..... 24, 25

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992) 11

Katsaris v. United States, 684 F.2d 758 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 28

L.A. Police Dept. v. United Reporting Pub. Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... 14

McReath v. McReath, 800 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 2011) 27

<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13
<i>Monterey Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 812 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	14
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 415 (Cl. Ct. 1990).....	28
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 11
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Sixty-Two Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	16
<i>Spilker v. Shayne Labs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty’s Des Moines Camping Club</i> , 694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005)	29, 30
<i>Swarner v. United States</i> , 937 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9 th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Buddenberg</i> , No. CR-09-00263 RMW, 2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2009).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 108 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	24
<i>United States v. Fekri</i> , 650 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 229 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Ladum</i> , 141 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7

United States v. Ling, 283 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 19

United States v. Moreno, 561 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 16

United States v. Nader, 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008) 21, 22, 23

United States v. Patton, 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 20

United States v. Schoon, 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1991) 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 15

United States v. Sutcliffe, 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007) 20, 21

United States v. Trotter, 478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 21

United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Willfong, 274 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2001) 25, 26

Utt v. Frey, 39 P. 807 (Cal. 1895)..... 28

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 14, 15

Zal v. Steppe, 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 17

STATUTES

Agricultural Products Protection Act, Federal Law § 999.2(3) *passim*

Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006) *passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990, *et seq.* (2010)..... 2, 15, 17

Cal. Penal Code § 597(b) (2011) 15, 17

Cal. Penal Code § 597t (2011)..... 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Veterinary Medical Association, *AMVA Guidelines on Euthanasia* (June 2007), available at http://www.avma.org/issues/animal_welfare/euthanasia.pdf29

Council on Foreign Relations, *Targets for Terrorism: Food and Agriculture*, CFR.org (last updated Jan. 2006), <http://www.cfr.org/homeland-security/targets-terrorism-food-agriculture/p10197>16

Jordan Curnutt, *Animals and the Law: A Sourcebook* (2001)29

Presidential Directive on Defense of United States Agriculture and Food, 40 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 183 (Feb. 3, 2004).....12

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-04-259T, *Bioterrorism: A Threat to Agriculture and the Food Supply* 1–2, available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/82077.pdf>12

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(2) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19
